ME2 Productions v. Does 1-26 Doc. 74

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

ME2 PRODUCTIONS, INGC.
MEMORANDUM DECISION AND

Plaintiff, ORDER GRANTING IN PART MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS
V.

DOES 126, Case N02:17cv-00663DN

Defendand. District JudgeDavid Nuffer

Plaintiff is entitled to an award of its reasonable attorneys’ feescamtsl iacurred in
obtainingdefaultjudgement against Doe Defendants 3 @&eNaowood Jr. — IP 67.177.9.147),
12 (Kristie Pendleton — IP 174.23.16.144), and 13 (James Butler — IP 24.10.154.193)
(collectively, the “Defaulted Defendants®Plaintiff filed a Motion,? supported byhe
Declarationof counsef requestingan award of2,438.00n attorneys’ feesgainst each
Defaulted Defendarft The Motion also requested an award of $95r88ostsagainst each

Defaulted Defendant, except Doe Defendant 12 (Kristie Pendid®67.177.9.1475.

1 Judgment, Permanent Injunction and Award of Attorney Fees as wirCBefendants at 8locket no. 5@filed
Nov. 13, 2018.

2 Plaintiff's Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs as to Certain DefeisdéMotion”), docket no. 58filed Nov. 27,
2018.

3 Declaration in Support of Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs as toilCBedendantg Declaration”), docket
no. 59 filed Nov. 27, 2018.

4 Motion at 2; Declaration 1 1Plaintiff's Motion also initially sought an award of attorneys’ fees aystscagainst
Doe Defendant 5 (Alma OlivalP 24.10.168.163) based on the entry of default judgement. Motion atvevieq
Plaintiff later withdrew the Motion as to Doe Defendant 5 (Alma Gliva 24.10.168.163). Notice of Plaintiff's
Partial Withdrawal of Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs, ECF 58 alma ®liva (IP 24.10.168.163), docket
no.71, filed Mar. 25, 2019

5 Motion at 2; Declaration § 14.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314477261
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314488883
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314488889
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314488889
https://dockets.justia.com/docket/utah/utdce/2:2017cv00663/105896/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/utah/utdce/2:2017cv00663/105896/74/
https://dockets.justia.com/

After careful review oPlaintiff's Motion and supportingpeclarationand consideration
of thecomplexity of the casehe work performed and the record, under the appropriate legal
standards, Plaintiff is awarded $1,432.80attorneys’ fees against each Defaulted Defendant.
And Plaintiff is avarded $95.38 in costs against each Defaulted Defendant, except Doe
Defendant 12 (Kristie PendletonP67.177.9.147).

DISCUSSION

To determine a reasonable attorridge, a‘lodestat figureis arrived at by multiplying
the hours . . . counsel reasonably spent on the litigation égsamable hourly rat€.Factors for
determininghe reasonableness of the hours billed for a given task or to progeziitgation
as a whole include: the complexity of the case; the number of reasonablgesratesued; the
responses necessitategithe maneuvering of the other side; and the potential duplication of
services

The reasonable hours awarded may be reduced if “the number of compensable hours
claimed by counsel includes hours that were unnecessary, irrelevant and isreplfcat
Reduction is also justified “if the attorney’s time records are sloppy andcreerand fail to
document adequately how [the attornetjlized large blocks of time'® But there is no
requirement that each disallowed hour be identified and justifiddr is there any requirement

to specifythe number of hours permitted for each legal td$kstead, a method gkneral

6((0.55 + (3.68 / 2)) x $395) + ((1.66 + (4.50 / 2)) x $125) = $1,432.80.

7 Case V. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233, Johnson Cty., Kan., 157 F.3d 12431249(10th Cir. 1998)internal quotations
omitted).

81d. at 1250

91d. (internal quotations and punctitat omitted).
101d. (internal quotations omitted).

.

2.


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1249
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1250
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0

reductionto the hoursclaimed may be implementéad order to achieve a reasonable number, “so
long as there is sufficient reason fre method’s] use®

Plaintiff request an award 0%$2,438.00n attorneys’ fees against eablefaulted
Defendant* Plaintiff reachedhis amount by apportioniritpe Defaulted Defendants a prata
shareof thetotal hours billed byPlaintiff’'s counsel andib legal assistari Counsel’'s

Declarationbreaks down the hours billed as follo¥fs:

Attorney Legal
Todd Zenger Assistant
Total Prorata Total Prorata

Hours billed forlegal work attributable to
all 26 Doe Defendants.€., work prior to 14.40 0.55 43.10 1.66
the Defaulted Defendantslefaulf)*’

Hours billed forlegalwork attributable to
only the Defaulted Defendangse., work
following theDefaulted Defendants
defaul)?!®

14.70 3.68 18.00 4.50

Total hours billed for case 29.10 4.23 61.10 6.16

It is unnecessary to address specific billing entieunsel’'s Declaratiorf[A]n overly
particularized approaclis neither practical nor desirabite!® “What s ‘important is the

discretionary determination by the district court of how miamyrs, in its experience, should

131d. (internal quotations and punctuation omitted).
4 Motion at 2; Declaration 1 12

15 Declaration 11 14.1.

181d.

7 Thislegalwork included initial preparatory work on the case; drafting the Complaiaftimg the motion for
expedited discovery; drafting subpoenas and reviewing discovery; drstitingnonses and coordinating service;
and drafting a notice letter to the Doe Defendants reviewing their responsed.

18 This legalwork included drafting settlement letters to the Defaulted Defendants; dréféngotions for entry of
default and for default judgment; and drafting the Motion for attornegs &nd costs amdunsel’sDeclarationld.

19 gheldon v. Vermonty, 107 Fed. App’x 828, 834 (10th Cir. 20QduotingCase, 157 F.3d at 1250


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ibfb2a1838ba511d9af17b5c9441c4c47/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_6538_834
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1250

have been expended on the specific ¢a&eConsidering the complexity of this case, the work
performed and the record, the number of hours billed by counsel and his legal assistark for
performed following thelefaultof theDefaulted Defendants is not reasonablgeneral
reduction of the hours billefdr this portion of the works warranted

This case involves claims of copyright infringemé&r®laintiff alleges that unauthorized
copies ofits copyrighted workMechanic: Resurrection, weremade via use of a BitTorrent
protocol atcertainlP addresse€ The case is one of sevesahilar cases filed by Plaintiff and
Plaintiff's counsein the District of UtahIn total, Plaintiff's counsel has filed Stmilar cases—
26 ofwhich werefiled on behalf of PlaintifregardingMechanic: Resurrection.

Each of hesecases—including this case—followthe same general patteiirhe plaintiff
files acomplaintagainst Doe Defendanentified only by an IP address. &Iplairiff then files
a motion for expedited discovery to obtain the names and addresses of the IP addresses’
subscribers frontheirinternet service providers. Subpoenas are issued to the internet service
providers, who respond by providing thabscribersidentifying information.The plaintiff then
serves thesubscribers andtampts tanegotiaé a resolution. Thplaintiff's claims against the
vast majority othesubscribers are resolved through voluntary dismissal, consent judgment, or
default judgment.

The amount ofegalwork necessary to investigate, identify, locate, and serve the
multitude of defendants in these cases is real. However, the pleading and motioa gmac
formulaic, requiring little or no substantive alteration to tempdiauments used by counsel.

For examplecounsel filed at least one nearly identical motion for entry of default in 22 of the 26

201d. (quotingCase, 157 F.3d at 1250Qemphasis in dginal).
21 Complaintfor Copyright Infringemen{11, 3849, docket no. 2filed June 21, 2017
221d. 9114, 13, 2021, 26, 4143, Ex. B


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1250
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314006225

cases involving Plaintiff, anfiled at least one nearly identical motion for default judgment in 21
of the cases involving Plaintiff. Bhonly differences between the motions in each case are the
caption, the defaulting subscriberdentifyinginformation, and references to docket numbers
and service and filing dates.

Counsel’s Declaration indicates that he billed 5.8 hours and his legal assistaint 4i6
hours for legal work relating tine motions for entry of default and default judgmesgarding
the Defaulted Defendanis this case? This isgreater than the number of hours expected given
counsel’s exhibitedse of templatefor these motions. The hours billed by counsel and his legal
assistanfor this workarenot reasonable.

This isnot meant to suggest that cournisélated the rawtime it took to perform the
various legal taskim this case Rather, the issue is one of billing judgment in the context of an
attorneysfeesaward “Because not all hours expended in litigation are =dignbilled to a
client, [counsel] should exercise billing judgment with respect to a claihreafumber of hours
worked.?* “Billing judgment consists of winnowing the hours actually expended down to the
hours reasonably expended.Based on the compleyibf this case the work performednd the
record afifty percent (50%Yeduction of the hours billed by Plaintiff's counsel and his legal
assistant for legal worlollowing the default of the Defaulted Defendants is appropriate to
achieve a reasonalddtorneysfee award

Counseland his legal assistant’s billimgtes—$395 per hour and $125 per hour

respectively®—are reasonable considering the fees customarily charged in the loaality fo

23 Declaration 1 141.
24 Ellisv. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr., 163 F.3d 1186, 1202 (10th Cir. 199Biternal quotations omitted).
25 Case, 157 F.3d at 1250

26 Declaration 1 4.


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ia0effc64947f11d9bdd1cfdd544ca3a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1202
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I9265f464947511d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1250

similar legal serviceAdditionally, Plaintiff's requested awdiof $95.38 for costs against each
Defaulted Defendantexcept Doe Defendant 12 (Kristie Pendletd®67.177.9.147)+s
reasonable and properly supporté@herefore Plaintiff is awarded $,432.8G8 in attorneys’
feesagainst each Defaulted Defendant. Atdintiff is awarded95.38 in costagainst each
Defaulted Defendant, except Doe Defendant 12 (Kristie Pendidi®i67.177.9.147).

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thaPlaintiff's Motion?®is GRANTED in part. Plaintiff is
awarded $1,432.80 in attorneys’ fegminst each Defaulted Defendant. And Plaintiff is awarded
$95.38 in costs against each Defaulted Defendant, except Doe Defendant 12 (KndigéoRe-

IP 67.177.9.147)An amended judgment will enter to reflect this award.

The Clerk is directed to cde the case.

SignedApril 18, 2019.

BY THE COURT

David Nuffer \
United States District Judge

27 Motion at 2; Declaration § 14, Exs-®
28((0.55 + (3.68 / 2)) x $395) + ((1.66 + (4.50 / 2)) x $125) = $1,432.80.
29 Docket no. 58filed Nov. 27, 2018.


https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314488883

	DISCUSSION
	ORDER

